not receive the full IDR 100,000.00 (one hundred thousand rupiah) displayed on the 
marketplace platform. For example, if the listed price of a product is IDR 100,000.00 
(one hundred thousand rupiah) and a 3% service fee is applied, the seller will receive 
only IDR 97,000.00 (ninety-seven thousand rupiah), while the remaining IDR 3,000.00 
(three thousand rupiah) is retained by the marketplace as commission.13

9	  DetikFinance, “Dampak Buruk Pabrik Jualan Langsung ke Konsumen di E-Commerce,” accessed August 6, 
2024, https://www.detik.com/jabar/bisnis/d-6938595/dampak-buruk-pabrik-jualan-langsung-ke-konsumen-di-e-commerce.

[...]

priced at IDR 100,000,00 (one hundred thousand rupiah) on the marketplace, the buyer 
is not charged exactly that amount. Instead, they are required to pay an extra fee, such 
as IDR 3,000.00 (three thousand rupiah), bringing the total payment to IDR 103,000.00 
(one hundred three thousand rupiah).

Referring to the explanation above, in the case of a product priced at IDR 100,000 
with a 3% service fee and an application service fee of IDR 3,000.00 (three thousand 
rupiah), the marketplace earns a total of IDR 6,000.00 (six thousand rupiah) as revenue

[...]

“Micro enterprises have annual sales of up to a maximum of IDR 2,000,000,000 (two 

billion rupiah);”

Article 35 paragraph (5) letter b

“Small enterprises have annual sales of more than IDR 2,000,000,000 (two billion ru-

piah) up to a maximum of IDR 15,000,000,000 (fifteen billion rupiah);”

Article 35 paragraph (5) letter c

“Medium enterprises have annual sales of more than IDR 15,000,000,000 (fifteen billion 

rupiah) up to a maximum of IDR 50,000,000,000 (fifty billion rupiah).”

In addition to MSMEs, there is also a business category mentioned in MSME 
Law, that is large enterprises. Based on Article 1 point 4 of the MSME Law, a Large 
Enterprise is a productive economic activity conducted by a business entity with net